Closing balance

Opening balance

117,101

95,809

1,117

1,117

2,880

2,273

121,098

99,199

78 TIMBEReORP LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2008

The significant assumptions made in determining the fair value of the agricultural assets are:

(a) the horticulture trees reach maturity in 6 to 8 years but start producing in year 3 and will be productive for at least 30 years;

(b) the eucalypt trees are harvested in year 10;

(c) inflation will continue at 2.5% (2007: 2,5%) per annum;

(d) the discount rates attached to the relevant income streams are as follows:

fixed licence and establishment fees 12.0% (2007: 12.0%);

variable management fees 17.0% (2007: 17.0%);

crop and harvest proceeds 17.5% (2007: 17.5%);

(e) the expected crop / harvest prices are constant in real terms based on current market prices;

(f) the costs expected to arise throughout the life of the trees are constant in real terms based on the estimated costs included in the project prospectus; and

(g) cash flows are gross of income taxes and are expressed in real terms.

Sensitivity of the fair value of agricultural assets to changes in significant assumptions and its effect on financial performance

Consolidated Company

2008 2007 2008 2007

$ $ $ $

Discount rates + 1% (7,770) (4,365) (771) (50)

-1% 8,467 4,890 571 55

Price + 5% 8,502 3,907 1,771 125

- 5% (7,359) (3,903) (2,046) (125)

Costs + 5% (3,406) (2,145) (995) (79)

-5% 3,189 2,161 766 79

Agricultural assets consist of horticulture and forestry assets as described in Note 2(a).

Refer to note 34 in relation to applicable financial risk management strategies.

15. Investment property

Net book value

Closing balance

Consol idated Company

2008 2007 2008 2007

$ $ $ $

209,981 192,250

11,662 19,467

(2,126) (1,736)

(219,517)
209,981..... 

66,853 61,737

5,116

(66,853)
66,853

276,834

Cost

Opening balance

Additions

Disposals

"',msfers to non-current asset held for sale (Note 11)

c.;Js!"g balance

Accumulated fair value increments

Opening balance

Increments in fair value

Tr~nsfers to non-current asset held for sale (Note 11)

.lusing balance

The fair value of investment property is based on a discounted cash flow model, which reflects the nature and characteristics of the property and the
pi-evailing market conditions at the reporting date.

The significant assumptions made in determining the fair value of the investment property are as follows: